
      
  

   
  
        

            
                

               
     

   
    

   
    

   

             
               
                 

            
            

              
              

     

             
                

  

    

            
             
           

              
      

         
             

                
          

          
          
    

          
                

                 

   



- Peter Nagamani, Vice President- Michael Terraso, Secretary- Matt Chamberlain, Assistant
Secretary - Tom Humphrey and Director - Arnold Mallett.

4. Bookkeeper's Report and payment of bills. Ms. !guess presented to and
reviewed with the Board the Bookkeeper's Report, the monthly Investment Report, and the 
Deposit/Collateral Report, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

Ms. !guess proceeded to review the District's operating activity. She presented 
13 checks for Board approval. Discussion ensued. 

Ms. !guess proceeded to review the District's operating budget and investment 
report. Ms. I guess reported the budget reflects five months of the fiscal year. 

Discussion ensued regarding maintenance of ditches. 

Upon motion by Director Humphrey, seconded by Director Chamberlin, after full 
discussion and the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to accept 
the Bookkeeper's Report and authorize payments of check nos. 1102 through 1114 from the 
General Operating Fund, each in the amounts, to the persons, and for the purposes described 
in the Bookkeeper's Report. 

5. Tax Assessor Collector's Report. Ms. Arellano presented to and reviewed
with the Board the Tax Assessor and Collector's Report dated February 28, 2023, a copy of 
which is attached hereto as Exhibit C. Ms. Arellano reported 96.8% of the 2022 taxes have 
been collected, and the taxes receivable, as of February 28, 2023, is $497,635.58. 

Ms. Arellano reviewed the Disbursements and presented one wire transfer and 
five checks for Board approval. 

Ms. Arellano continued to review the Historical Collections Data and Historical 
Tax Data. 

Upon motion by Director Nagamani, seconded by Director Humphrey, after full 
discussion and the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to accept 
the Tax Assessor and Collector's Report, and to authorize payment of check nos. 1046 through 
1050 from the Tax Account to the persons, in the amounts, and for the purposes listed therein. 

6. Clear Lake City Water Authority Operations Report. Mr. McGee presented 
to and reviewed with the Board the CLCWA Operations Report for the months of November 
and December 2022 and January 2023, a copy of which are attached hereto as Exhibit D.

Mr. McGee reviewed the fees listed in the November 2022 operations recap. He 
stated that there is a billing adjustment of $3,500 and has been reported to the auditor. 
Discussion ensued. 

Mr. McGee reviewed the fees listed in the December 2022 operations recap. The 
Board discussed the hydrant flushing that is happening within the District. Mr. McGee then 
reviewed the and special charges and utility billing. 

Mr. McGee reviewed the fees listed in the January 2023 operations recap, 
special charges and utility billing. 
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The above and foregoing minutes were passed and approved by the Board on May 18, 
2023. 

President, Board of Directors 

Attest: 

'$ecretary, Board of Directors 
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HARRIS COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT NO. 156 

NOTICE 

In accordance with Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, and Section 49.063, Texas Water Code, both 
as amended, take notice that the Board of Directors of Harris County Water Control and Improvement District 
No. 156 will meet in regular session, open to the public, at Clear Lake City Water Authority, 900 Bay Area 
Blvd., Houston, Texas 77058, at 9:30 a.m. on Thursday, March 16, 2023. Meeting documents can be found at 
http://www.clcwa.org/156.html. 

1. Public Comments;
2. Approve minutes of the meeting of January 19, 2023;
3. Discuss election of officers, resignation, and appointment of new directors, and take any

necessary action;
4. Bookkeeper’s Report and payment of Bills;
5. Tax Assessor Collector’s Report;
6. Clear Lake City Water Authority Operations Report;
7. Maintenance of District Facilities;
8. Engineer’s Report;
9. Report on Senate Bill 625 Filing on Comptroller Database;
10. Discuss next meeting date (tentative May 18, 2023);

and other such matters as may properly come before it.

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
Attorneys for District 

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board should determine that a closed or executive session of the Board should be held or is required in relation to any 
agenda item included in this Notice, then such closed or executive meeting or session, as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, will be held by the Board at the date, hour, and place given 
in this Notice concerning any and all subjects for any and all purposes permitted by Sections 551.071-551.084 of the Texas Government Code and the Texas Open Meetings Act, including, but 
not limited to, Section 551.071 - for the purpose of a private consultation with the Board’s attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law. 

EXHIBIT A
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From: Dean  McGee <d.mcgee@clcwa.org>
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 11:17 AM
To: Madeline Lopez
Subject: FW: HCWCID 156

[External Email – Use Caution] 

 
Good morning Madeline, 
 
Just to confirm the posting has been done. 
 
Dean 
W. Dean McGee 
Finance Director  
 

    
Clear Lake City Water Authority 
900 Bay Area Blvd. 
Houston, TX  77058 
281-488-1164, x113 
d.mcgee@clcwa.org 
  
 
 
 

From: Heather Frank <h.frank@clcwa.org>  
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 11:07 AM 
To: Dean McGee <d.mcgee@clcwa.org> 
Subject: HCWCID 156 
 
 
156 Agenda for March Board Meeting has been posted on the website. 
 
Heather Frank 
PR Admin Assistant 

     

Clear Lake City Water Authority 
900 Bay Area Blvd. 
Houston, TX  77058 
281-488-1164 
h.frank@clcwa.org 
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HARRIS COUNTY WCID #156
TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR'S REPORT

2/28/2023

Taxes Receivable: 8/31/2022 $ 79.88

Reserve for Uncollectables ( 20.35)

Adjustments .00 $ 59.53

Original 2022 Tax Levy $ 470,835.94

Adjustments 26,740.11 497,576.05

Total Taxes Receivable $ 497,635.58

Prior Years Taxes Collected $ 59.53

2022 Taxes Collected ( 96.8%) 482,007.43 482,066.96

Taxes Receivable at: 2/28/2023 $ 15,568.62

2022 Receivables:

Debt Service

Maintenance 15,568.62

bob leared interests

11111 Katy Freeway, Suite 725 Phone: (713) 932-9011
Houston, Texas 77079-2197 Fax: (713) 932-1150

EXHIBIT C



HARRIS COUNTY WCID #156

Month of Fiscal to Date
2/2023 9/01/2022 - 2/28/2023

Beginning Cash Balance $ 175,111.00 27,507.57

Receipts:

Current & Prior Years Taxes 11,191.34 481,448.26
Penalty & Interest 644.06 644.06
Additional Collection Penalty 14.85 14.85
Overpayments 42.39 936.37
Refund - due to adjustments 216.30 1,427.80
Rendition Penalty 116.95

TOTAL RECEIPTS $ 12,108.94 484,588.29

Disbursements:

Atty's Fees, Delq. collection 387.28
CAD Quarterly Assessment 1,730.00
Publications, Legal Notice 850.90
Refund - due to adjustments 592.80 1,419.50
Refund - due to overpayments 889.98
Transfer to General Fund 145,000.00 460,000.00
Tax Assessor/Collector Fee 500.00 3,000.00
Postage/Deliveries 88.67 770.97
Supplies 86.20
Audit Preparation 250.00
Additional Services - BLI 375.00
Records Maintenance 60.00
Copies 479.76
Mileage Expense 52.40 152.40
Meeting Attendance 55.00
Check Cost 37.80
Positive Pay 25.00 150.00
HB 1154 Webpage 110.00
Tax Code 26.16 & 26.17 330.00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS ($ 146,258.87) ( 471,134.79)

CASH BALANCE AT: 2/28/2023 $ 40,961.07 40,961.07
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HARRIS COUNTY WCID #156

Disbursements for month of March, 2023

@{

W/T to General Fund   03/16/23 $ 15,000.00Transfer to General Fund
1046 HCAD 889.00CAD Quarterly Assessment
1047 Ogden Carl W & Lynne 18.70Refund - due to adjustments
1048 Chakravarthy Sreevatsa & Iyeng 197.60Refund - due to adjustments
1049 Shah Azmat & Qaisra 42.39Refund - due to overpayments
1050 Bob Leared 862.03Tax Assessor/Collector Fee

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $ 17,009.72

Remaining Cash Balance $ 23,951.35

AllegianceBank
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HARRIS COUNTY WCID #156

HISTORICAL COLLECTIONS DATA

Collections Adjustments To Total Tax Total Taxes
Month Of Collections Collections Receivable Collection

Year 2/2023 2/2023 at 2/28/2023 at 2/28/2023 Percentage

2022 11,348.11 216.30- 482,007.43 15,568.62 96.871
2021 57.89 483,433.19 100.000
2020 1.64 548,321.81 100.000
2019 581,089.49 100.000
2018 604,483.68 100.000
2017 619,295.41 100.000
2016 603,575.25 100.000
2015 623,493.41 100.000
2014 621,020.93 100.000
2013 604,830.82 100.000
2012 583,967.59 100.000
2011 593,348.57 100.000
2010 605,030.68 100.000
2009 595,957.85 100.000
2008 628,913.82 100.000
2007 574,410.81 100.000
2006 579,865.92 100.000
2005 600,151.65 100.000
2004 572,628.37 100.000
2003 578,221.75 100.000
2002 586,376.59 100.000
2001 373,679.29 100.000
2000 108,525.89 100.000

(Percentage of collections same period last year 97.815 )

- 4 -



HARRIS COUNTY WCID #156

HISTORICAL TAX DATA

Taxable Tax Reserve for Adjusted
Year Value SR/CR Rate Adjustments Uncollectibles Levy

2022 201,447,740 06 /06 .247000 26,740.11 497,576.05
2021 185,935,830 18 /18 .260000 15,238.47 483,433.19
2020 182,773,891 30 /30 .300000 37,333.75 548,321.81
2019 181,590,471 36 /36 .320000 9,472.54 581,089.49
2018 177,789,295 47 /47 .340000 16,722.71 604,483.68
2017 182,145,709 27 /27 .340000 2,959.09 619,295.41
2016 174,949,318 29 /29 .345000 14,693.11 603,575.25
2015 173,192,626 25 /25 .360000 40,682.48 623,493.41
2014 163,426,564 31 /31 .380000 26,201.47 621,020.93
2013 151,207,703 42 /42 .400000 64,312.17 604,830.82
2012 145,991,895 53 /53 .400000 2,830.05 583,967.59
2011 150,214,788 42 /42 .395000 9,896.89 593,348.57
2010 153,173,279 01 /53 .395000 32,738.23 3.95 605,030.68
2009 156,832,022 01 /22 .380000 48,705.65 3.80 595,957.85
2008 157,228,475 02 /34 .400000 26,717.93 628,913.82
2007 143,603,704 01 /43 .400000 3,263.10 4.00 574,410.81
2006 141,431,692 01 /56 .410000 18,173.44 4.10 579,865.92
2005 133,366,866 01 /66 .450000 71,093.72 600,151.65
2004 127,251,560 01 /17 .450000 19,630.00 4.50 572,628.37
2003 124,348,710 07 /24 .465000 17,608.16 578,221.75
2002 104,710,100 01 /40 .560000 44,579.69 586,376.59
2001 66,728,450 08 /08 .560000 34,822.08 373,679.29
2000 19,379,610 00 /00 .560000 45,360.22 108,525.89
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HARRIS COUNTY WCID #156

TAX RATE COMPONENTS

Debt Service Debt Service Maintenance Maintenance
Year Rate Levy Rate Levy

2022 .247000 497,576.05
2021 .260000 483,433.19
2020 .300000 548,321.81
2019 .120000 217,908.56 .200000 363,180.93
2018 .140000 248,905.04 .200000 355,578.64
2017 .140000 255,003.99 .200000 364,291.42
2016 .255000 446,120.82 .090000 157,454.43
2015 .260000 450,300.78 .100000 173,192.63
2014 .280000 457,594.37 .100000 163,426.56
2013 .300000 453,623.12 .100000 151,207.70
2012 .320000 467,174.07 .080000 116,793.52
2011 .315000 473,176.73 .080000 120,171.84
2010 .315000 482,492.85 .080000 122,537.83
2009 .300000 470,493.05 .080000 125,464.80
2008 .320000 503,131.06 .080000 125,782.76
2007 .320000 459,528.65 .080000 114,882.16
2006 .330000 466,721.32 .080000 113,144.60
2005 .370000 493,458.01 .080000 106,693.64
2004 .370000 470,827.76 .080000 101,800.61
2003 .385000 478,742.75 .080000 99,479.00
2002 .480000 502,608.53 .080000 83,768.06
2001 .390000 260,240.94 .170000 113,438.35
2000 .560000 108,525.89
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HARRIS COUNTY WCID #156

Notes:

$216.30 - REFUND DUE TO ADJUSTMENTS CAD CORRECTION ROLL #06.
2022 TAXES ACCOUNT #0117-002-0290  $ 18.70
2022 TAXES ACCOUNT #0214-001-0018  $197.60
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HARRIS COUNTY WCID #156

Tax Exemptions: 2022 2021 2020

Homestead .00000 .00000 .00000

Over 65 80,000 80,000 80,000

Disabled 80,000 80,000 80,000

Last Bond Premium Paid:

Payee Date of Check Amount
HARCO Insurance Services 7/12/2022 250.00
10/01/2022 - 10/01/2025

Adjustment Summary: 2022

10/2022 / ROLL 002 21,813.97

11/2022 / ROLL 003 1,230.10

12/2022 / ROLL 004 1,159.09

1/2023 / ROLL 005 2,753.25

2/2023 / ROLL 006 216.30-

TOTAL 26,740.11
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HARRIS COUNTY WCID #156
Homestead Payment Plans

Last Last
Tax Payment Payment Balance

Account no. Year Amount Date Due

*Total Count 0

(I) - BLI Contract (A) - Delinquent Attorney Contract

Standard Payment Plans

Last Last
Tax Payment Payment Balance

Account no. Year Amount Date Due

*Total Count 0
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EXHIBIT D
























































































